RESOLUTION NO. 2301

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle authorizing the sale of certain real property to the City of Seattle for municipal purposes pursuant to RCW 39.33.010.

WHEREAS, the Port of Seattle, Washington, a municipal corporation, by and through the Port Commission, has received a request from the City of Seattle, a municipal corporation, to donate, certain property to-wit: Lots 1 and 2, Block 387, Seattle Tide Lands, excluding that portion of vacated 8th Avenue S. W. adjoining, belonging to the said Port of Seattle, on the condition that said property be used as the site of a fire station to be constructed and operated by the said City of Seattle; and,

WHEREAS, the said Port of Seattle, has determined that such property is not necessary to its needs, and is surplus and excess to forseeable needs of said Port of Seattle; and,

WHEREAS, said fire station will materially enhance the value of and protect other Port properties in the same vicinity,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Port of Seattle, that, subject to approval of the Superior Court of King County, Washington, pursuant to Chapter 133, Section 1, laws of 1953, the aforementioned transfer be and it hereby is approved upon the terms and conditions hereinbefore set forth.

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle this 24th

day of June, 1969, and duly authenticated by the signature of the

Commissioners voting in its favor and the sale of the Commission.

Chullands Faces W. January Merk Dalla